
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm
The Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence 
2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018.

(PAGES 3 - 8)

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 7 January 2019.

(PAGES 9 - 11)

6. Public Reports for Consideration 
i) Certification of Grants and Claims Annual Report (PAGES 12 - 18)

ii) Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum (PAGES 19 - 79)

Public Document Pack



Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy

iii) Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2019/20 (PAGES 80 - 102)

iv) Internal Audit Quarter 3 Monitoring (PAGES 103 - 117)

v) Scrutiny Review (TO FOLLOW)

vi) Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan 2017/18

(PAGES 118 - 123)

vii) Review of Strategic Risks (January 2019) (PAGES 124 - 136)

7. Workplan (PAGES 137 - 138)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 7 January 2019



Governance and Audit Committee-  6 November 2018

18

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  6 November 2018 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager
Jeanette Arnold Assurance Lincolnshire
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
Megan Rose Assurance Lincolnshire
John Sketchley Assurance Lincolnshire
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Giles McNeill
Peter Walton

Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill was substituted by Councillor Mrs 
Anne Welburn

30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 were approved as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  6 November 2018

19

32 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests at this point in proceedings.

33 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was presented to Members, and was subsequently noted by 
them.

34 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN (LGO) ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018

Members considered a report on the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) annual review 
letter for the 2017-18 period; this report examined upheld complaints, benchmarking and 
trends.

The following points were highlighted:

 In future years it would be helpful to have more comparators, such as year on year 
figures to provide a fuller picture;

 Any changes to the reception area at the Guildhall would be considered as part of the 
wider building re-design;

 Actions were being taken to drive performance upwards.

RESOLVED to welcome the report from the Local Government 
Ombudsman and acknowledge the work which has been undertaken to 
incorporate the learning from the report’s findings into how West 
Lindsey District Council works as an organisation.

35 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – DRAFT PROGRAMME FOR INDUCTION 2019

Members considered a report on the draft programme for the 2019 Member Induction, which 
included discussions to date within the Member Development Group (MDG).

The following points were highlighted during discussions between the Democratic and Civic 
Officer, and Members:

 This was still a work in progress; the main aspect being looked at was the draft 
schedule;

 A Member had given feedback to the Democratic and Civic Officer from outside of the 
MDG; this feedback came from their induction as a new Member in 2015.  

Prospective and current Councillors would have warning of the amount of time they 
would need to commit to immediately after the next District Council election should 
they be successful, via the Candidate’s Pack;

Note: Both Councillor Welburn and Councillor John McNeill declared an interest as they 
both took part in the Member Development Group.

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee-  6 November 2018

20

 Additional support would be provided by Democratic Services during the process, 
along with a ‘buddy’ system which would allow Members to lean on one particular 
officer during the induction period;

 There would be a secondary induction after 3-6 months for those Members that 
required it.

RESOLVED to approve the draft schedule for the 2019 Member 
Induction.

36 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19

Members considered the Internal Audit Quarter 2 Progress report.  This detailed progress 
against t
[...]
 IT/Data breach; there were times when individuals 
share data when this wouldn’t be suitable;

Page 7



Governance and Audit Committee-  6 November 2018

23

 There had been no corporate fraud during 2017/18, and nothing had been pointed out 
by members of the public, or WLDC staff;

 The key risks for WLDC were as they had been for a number of years;

 National figures suggested fraud was a big issue, but WLDC were not finding fraud in 
significant areas other than benefits and council tax;

 Around £6 million was paid out per year in benefits; investigations have shown £16k 
of benefit fraud.  £16k was a low number but work was ongoing to find the fraud.  
Most of the work going into this used credit reference agencies, and other methods to 
secure the benefits system around an area of high risk;

 Officers should continue to concentrate on staffing and procedures rather than the 
shorter-term needs of committees;

Members pointed out that a useful addition to the report for future years would be a ‘case-
study’ appendix which would give reassurance that certain areas of fraud awareness were 
being looked at.

RESOLVED to endorse the content of the report and support the ongoing 
counter-fraud work protecting the Council’s interests.

41 WORKPLAN

The workplan for the next 12 months was outlined by the Democratic and Civic Officer, and 
was noted by Members.

The meeting concluded at 3.07 pm.

Chairman

Page 8



Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                 

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Due Date Allocated To
Black     

Treasury Management Training The Treasury 
Management 
Training is 
planned to be 
prior to the 
January meeting 
of Governance 
and Audit, from 
12:30-13:30. 

This allows for a 
30 minute break 
before the main 
meeting.

15/01/19 James Welbourn

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Periodic reviews of AGS The Chairman had 
agreed these as 
being OK to come 
to Committee 
every 6 months - 
this needs 
relaying to 
Committee.  These 
reports can be 
difficult to bring 
quarterly; the first 
quarter does not 
always have 
enough data to 
provide a 
worthwhile report.

06/11/18 James O'Shaughnessy

Green     
Constitution Annual Review Questions/Motions 

at Annual Council, 
and Planning site 
visits are to be 
added into this 
work.

12/03/19 Alan Robinson

P
age 10



Benchmarking of consultants During the 
committee 
meeting on 6 
November, the 
Finance Manager 
agreed to look at 
some formal 
benchmarking on 
salary costs 
compared with 
other Councils.  
This is to be 
emailed round to 
all Governance 
and Audit 
committee 
members. 

12/03/19 Tracey Bircumshaw

P
age 11



 Governance and Audit 
Committee

Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Subject: Certification of Grants and Claims Annual Report

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager

tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To present the Annual Claims and Returns 
Report from our External Auditor KPMG.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That Members accept the contents of the report.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None arising from this report

Financial : FIN/179/19/TJB

The cost of the Housing Benefit Subsidy audit resulted in a charge of £5,796 
due to additional testing undertaken this is £2,100 above the indicative fee, but 
has been approved by the Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA) (£6,176 
2017/18) and this has been contained within the revenue budget. 

Staffing: None from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
None from this report

Risk Assessment :  None arising from this report

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 13



1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Certification of Grants and Returns Annual Report is attached at Appendix 
A, the headlines of which include:

   Housing Benefits was the only certified grant claim
 The Housing Benefits Subsidy claim had a value of £22m
 The grant was certified on 19 September 2018 
 There were no significant issues identified

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



1

Governance and Audit

Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Subject: Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager

tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
To seek approval for the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy and Capital 
Investment Strategy to facilitate effective 
financial management and planning. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That Committee review, comment and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy 2019/20 and recommend to Full 
Council.

2. To review, comment and scrutinise the Capital Investment 
Strategy in conjunction with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: 

The Local Government and Finance Act 2003 and the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice and Sectorial Guidance include a key principal that an 
organisations appetite for risk is included in their annual Treasury Management 
Strat
[...]
rm of 5-10 years.

A number of prudential indicators in relation to these investments are contained within 
the Treasury Management Strategy and will be monitored throughout the year. 

8. Risk

All capital projects have a risk register, with all risks affecting the project considered.
A specific risk of capital investment is the impact on the Council’s VAT partial 
exemption (recovery of exempt VAT up to 5% of overall VAT).  If exempt VAT exceeds 

Page 78



5% the whole amount is then irrecoverable.  Each scheme is therefore assessed for 
its impact.

9. Conclusion

The Capital Investment Strategy is a working document, which enables the Council to 
make informed rational capital investment decisions to achieve its corporate priorities 
and objectives.  It provides a framework for determining the relative importance of 
individual projects.

The strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure that it remains relevant and effective.

Page 79



                             

Governance & Audit 
Committee

15th January 2019

Subject: Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2019/20

Report by: Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council)

Contact Officer: Ian Knowles, Executive Director of Resources
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To present to members the draft annual internal 
audit plan based on assurance mapping and risk 
assessments across the Councils critical services.   

RECOMMENDATION(S):
That Members

1) Note and agree the contents of the 
report and be assured that the plan 
provides robust coverage of the 
Council’s critical areas and services.

Page 80

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


                             
IMPLICATIONS

Legal:  None directly arising from the report

Financial:  
No financial implications directly arise from the report.

Staffing: None.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:
NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if t
[...]
ctor of Resources

Contact Officer: James O'Shaughnessy
Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer

james.o'shaughnessy@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 To review the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 Action Plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That Members seek assurance that the current position of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan for 2017/18 will result in the completion of 
all relevant actions by July 2019.

Page 118

Agenda Item 6f



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: The Annual Governance Statement details compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (amendment) (England) Regulations 2011.

Financial: FIN – 167 - 19 Actions included in the Annual Governance 
Statement will be covered by existing resources.

Staffing: The action plan details the staff that are responsible for specific 
actions 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None

Risk Assessment: Risk management arrangements are part of corporate 
governance and issues raised under the arrangements were included 
within the Annual Governance Statement for this period.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and Action Plan 

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes No X

Key Decision:

Yes No X

1. Information

1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is the formal statement of the quality 
of the Council’s governance arrangements, in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 

1.2 In July 2018, the Governance and Audit Committee agreed the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18 and noted that an action plan would 
be put in place and monitored by the Committee to address the 
significant issues.

Page 119



2. Significant Issues 2017/18

2.1 The six significant issues that were identified for 
[...]
 must clearly 
set out the strategic aims of 
the Council and the 
outcomes it seeks, based on 
the issues and opportunities 
facing the District

1. Produce State of District 
Report for Members
2. Conclude mission, vision, 
value work
3. Identify priorities to be 
addressed
4. Officers generate options 
for action
5. Set measures to track 
progress
6. Produce Corporate Plan 
document 

1. State of District Report 
produced and presented 
to Members.
2. Mission, vision and 
values work completed.
3. Initial set of priorities 
established and officers 
identifying options and 
relevant measures.    

31/03/2019 Ian Knowles Green

PCI DSS Processes To achieve compliance with 
industry standards

1. Produce audit trail of SAQ 
responses and undertake an 
annual scoping exercise
2. Record regular inventory 
and check of card machines 
3. Training undertaken by all 
relevant officers
4. Produce and maintain 
accurate network diagrams

1. Actions set out within 
last audit report being 
worked through.
2. Follow-up audit 
arranged for Q3.

31/03/2019 Ian Knowles Green

P
age 122



5. Receive follow-up audit 
findings 

Value for Money To complete VfM 
assessments across service 
areas to enable senior 
management set clear 
priorities for improvement

1. Produce series of VfM 
assessments for Management 
Team to review and prioritise 
action
2. Establish improvement 
plans for teams and track 
through business planning 
activity   

1. VfM Handbook written 
for staff.
2. Work plan produced to 
ensure VfM considerations 
are strengthened.
3. Report due to CPR 
updating Members on 
position.   

31/07/2019 Ian Knowles Green

P
age 123



Governance and Audit 
Committee

Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Subject: Review of Strategic Risks (January 2019)

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer

Purpose / Summary:
To present to Members the strategic risks facing 
the Council as at January 2019. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. Members are asked to review the register and to consider:
• Do any additional risks of a strategic nature exist?
• Are current controls and proposed actions sufficiently robust?

2. Members are asked to support and endorse the planned work in relation 
to risk management

Page 124

Agenda Item 6g



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial: FIN – 168- 19

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None

Risk Assessment: None

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
None.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 125



1 Introduction

1.1 Strategic Risks are considered as being those faced by the Council   that, 
if materialised, would affect the delivery of corporate priorities. 

1.2 Governance and Audit Committee review the strategic risks on a six-
monthly basis. 

2 Monitoring Arrangements

2.1  The strategic risks are presented to the Council’s Management Team 
on a quarterly basis for review.

2.2  The Management Team are requested to review the risks, control 
measures and future actions to ensure that they remain sufficiently robust to 
mitigate the identified risks.  

2.3  Where corrective action is required and/or additional risks are identified, 
the strategic risk register is updated accordingly.  

3 Identification of Strategic Risks and Population of Risk Register

3.1 Following the production of the Council’s Corporate Plan covering the 
period 2016-2020 and the revision of the Council’s Risk Strategy, work was 
undertaken to assess the risks to the achievement of the Corporate Plan 
priorities and to identify current mitigations and/or further required
[...]
sent the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for Period 3

14/04/2020 Internal Audit Q4 
Monitoring 19/20

James 
O'Shaughnessy

Internal Audit to present the monitoring report from the fourth 
quarter.

P
age 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Certification of Grants and Claims Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Certification of Grants and Claims Annual Report

	6b Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy
	Prudential Indicator Graphs
	Appendix 1 Capital Investment Strategy

	6c Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2019/20
	V3 Final Draft  WLDC Annual Plan 1920 (2)

	6d Internal Audit Quarter 3 Monitoring
	Q3 V3 New WLDC Audit Progress Report

	6f Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Periodic review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2017/18

	6g Review of Strategic Risks (January 2019)
	Review of Strategic Risk Appendix 1

	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

24

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in The Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  15 January 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond (up to and including item 50)
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Megan Rose Internal Audit
John Sketchley Internal Audit
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Also in attendance: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan was also in attendance

42 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

44 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Bond and White declared an interest in item 50 as they were Members of the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee.  However, they were informed that this wasn’t an 
interest and they wouldn’t be precluded from taking part or voting on this item.

45 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

25

46 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND CLAIMS ANNUAL REPORT

Members considered a report on the Annual Claims and Returns report from the KPMG, the 
previous external auditors.

The Finance and Business Support Manager outlined that the only grant and return was the 
housing benefit subsidy claim totalling £22 million – this was certified in December and there 
were no significant issues identified.  The report detailed a good outcome for West Lindsey 
District Council (WLDC), as a relatively small number of Councils achieve unqualified 
subsidy audits.

RESOLVED to accept the contents of the report.

47 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION (MRP) POLICY

Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy, prudential indicators, 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP) and the capital investment strategy.

The strategy incorporated the latest guidance from the Chartered Institute for Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MCHLG).  Included in the Treasury Management Strategy were the borrowing strategy, the 
annual investment strategy, the MRP policy, and the capital investment strategy.

Draft prudential indicators were calculated in November 2018 and would therefore be 
updated for the final version of this strategy.

Attention was drawn to the non-treasury investments, including the policy in relation to 
investment in commercial property.

Following this introduction, Members of the committee highlighted the following points:

 There were no significant changes to the report that was presented at the same time 
last year.  Whilst legislation and MCHLG guidance changed in February 2018, this 
was pre-empted by the Finance department and a strategy was formulated;

 In 2019/20 the following schemes were anticipated to have an impact on the capital 
expenditure:

- Dry leisure facility at Market Rasen;
- Development partnership;
- Gainsborough Crematorium.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Recommend the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2019/20 to Full Council;

(2) Note the Capital Investment Strategy in conjunction with the Treasury 
Management Strategy.



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

26

48 INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN REPORT 2019/20

Members considered a report on the draft annual internal audit plan, which was based on 
assurance mapping and risk assessments across the Council’s critical services.

It had been decided not to change the daily rate that was charged to the Council – based on 
the 190 days of work, the total came to just over £53,000.

The Audit Team Leader then highlighted specific areas within the report:

 Four ‘themed’ areas of work were identified by the Audit team and senior 
management at West Lindsey District Council (WLDC), namely:

 Delivery of the Corporate Plan;
 Project Management;
 Vulnerable Communities;
 IT

The total number of days allocated for this themed work was 90.

 Within the report at Appendix A were areas or activities identified as having a risk 
level of ‘amber’ or ‘red’, which were not in the proposed plan.  They required noting, 
but were not currently being covered by the Audit team this year;

Following this introduction, further comment was provided by Members and officers:

 There had been two audits over the previous year; the ‘economic growth area’ and 
‘Customer First’.  Both had been given a ‘substantial’ rating;

 Avoiding complacency as officers and as a committee would lead to larger areas of 
work being covered – this was an approach that the audit team had agreed with;

 Homeless Prevention was listed in Appendix A as a holding plan audit due to the new 
IT system that they had implemented; it was important to the delivery of the homeless 
prevention programme.  The new IT system had only been installed over the summer 
of 2018, but was working well currently;

 Street cleaning was a small service run within Operational Services, and it was not of 
value for it to be audited at this time;

 There was significant activity ongoing with local markets, and it would not be 
appropriate to have the existing approach audited;

 The action on Health and Wellbeing was specifically related to the Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) contract, which had been running for approximately one year.  
This action was likely to retain an amber level; however there were no concerns 
raised regarding this;

 Planning enforcement had had significant scrutiny over the previous 18 months; the 



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

27

new structure was being given time to acclimatise.

Food safety was similar to Planning Enforcement as it had the same manager and a 
relatively new structure.  These two topics would be revisited following their ongoing 
audit;

 Concerns over Planning Enforcement were picked up as part of the Progress and 
Delivery report that was seen at Challenge and Improvement, Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees.

RESOLVED to note and agree the contents of the report.  The 
committee were assured that the plan provided robust coverage of the 
Council’s critical areas and services.

49 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 MONITORING

Members considered a report on the progress from Internal Audit from quarter 3 of 2018/19.

The Audit Team Leader informed committee that four audits had been completed during this 
period.  Two of these were final assurance reports (Growth Programmes and the Sales and 
Invoicing Follow Up), with the other two audits being consultancy work (Leisure Consultancy 
Review and the Good Governance Review).

There were a number of audits in progress; the Customer First audit was currently at a draft 
stage.

There were no outstanding audit actions.

Members were positive about the ‘substantial’ assurance given to the Growth Programmes.  
They were also given assurance that the work done as part of the leisure contract was 
robust; however it was noted that they wanted to read the full consultancy report on this 
subject to see if there were any lessons to be learnt.

RESOLVED to note the report.

50 SCRUTINY REVIEW

Members considered a report on the future direction of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee.

The Chairman introduced the item, reminding Members that a review of the committee had 
been in the workplan and the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2017/18, 
culminating in the recommendations before the committee.

The following points were highlighted as a result of discussions between Members and 
officers:

 Some Councillors were ‘dual-hatters’, i.e. a member of a policy committee and the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee.  The removal of these ‘dual-hatters’ could be 
beneficial as it would be difficult to scrutinise a decision made at a policy committee if 



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

28

a Member also sat on the Challenge and Improvement Committee;

 Option 2 in the report, to have a limited review of the terms of reference, would allow 
the most scope to refresh the way in which the committee functioned;

 The scrutiny function was useful and helped the Council by making decision making 
much more robust;

 Members expressed concern on cover for the committee if certain restrictions were 
placed on its membership;

 The number of Vice-Chairmen for the committee was not something that was within 
the scope of the report;

 Governance and Audit committee utilised independent Members; it would be useful to 
research whether this was something for the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
to consider for their own membership;

 There was support for removing the requirement in the Constitution for 8 meetings 
per year, as well as changing the name to Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

 The issue of the committee having ‘teeth’ was raised, and would be something for a 
future scrutiny committee to consider following the election May 2019.  If the scrutiny 
committee required clarifications on information within reports going to the policy 
committees, then they could make recommendations in their direction;

In summing up, both the Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee and the 
Chairman of the Challenge and Improvement Committee (who was in attendance) 
indicated support for option 2 in the report, recommending limited change to the terms 
of reference.  The following issues were singled out as being particularly favourable:

 Meeting dates should have the option of being more flexible;
 The name change would be something that was simple but effective;
 A change in the criteria for membership, which could in turn lead to a smaller 

committee;

The Chairman also highlighted two Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) 
reports on scrutiny produced in the previous year which were very useful for 
reference.

RESOLVED to make limited changes to the functions and rules of 
procedure for the Challenge and Improvement Committee and review 
the terms of reference, and include a change in criteria for membership.

Note: Following the conclusion of this item, Councillor David Bond left the Chamber and did 
not return.

51 PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 2017/18



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

29

Members considered a report reviewing progress against the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan for 2017/18.

At this stage of the year, no issues were anticipated; the main detail was within Appendix 1 
of the report.

The Corporate Plan was in development, and it was hoped it would be ready for Full Council 
in March.  The remaining work on outstanding actions was in progress and would move 
forward once different audits across the organisation had taken place.  The Payment Card 
Industry Security Standards Council (PCIDSS) audit was highlighted for Members.

Due to decision taken earlier on in the committee on the review of scrutiny, the information 
on this topic in the appendix would now change.

RESOLVED to be assured that the current position of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan for 2017/18 would result in the 
completion of all relevant actions by July 2019.

52 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS (JANUARY 2019)

Members considered a report on the strategic risks facing the Council as of January 2019; 
strategic risks were deemed to be those that relate to the Council’s ability to deliver the 
Corporate Plan objectives. 

The risk scoring risk matrix at part 4 of the report and again at Appendix 1 provided an 
overview of the risks to the Council.  Anything rated as ‘green’ in the risk matrix would be 
dealt with under ‘business as usual’.

The Management Team within WLDC consisting of senior managers regularly review 
strategic risks, and there had been recent activity across a number of risks with further 
strengthened mitigations against these risks.  These would not normally be added to this 
report as it made the risk table long in length; however it did illustrate the amount of work 
that goes into mitigating risks.

The new Corporate Plan was in development; once adopted, work would commence to 
update the Council’s risk strategy.  Member and staff training was to be held; for Members, it 
would form part of the induction training, assisted by Assurance Lincolnshire.

There was a review of the format of the risk register.  The current format harked back to a 
previous time when further assurance was needed.  Work with one of the Independent 
Members would take place to design a format which provided similar levels of assurance.

The following points were highlighted by the committee and officers:

 The Corporate Policy Manager was thanked for his work on the report;

 It was recognised that the risks were being regularly reviewed, and now included 
items such as devolution;

 The items in the risk register were changeable, partly due to the risks within the 



Governance and Audit Committee-  15 January 2019

30

Council being maintained and looked at differently from two years ago.  Despite the 
changes, there were many items in the register that would be reflected next time.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Be assured that current controls and proposed actions were 
sufficiently robust;

(2) Support and endorse the planned work in relation to risk 
management.

53 WORKPLAN

The workplan for the next 12 months was noted.

The meeting concluded at 3.31 pm.

Chairman


